

BEING A BY-LAW OF THE TOWN OF WINNIPEG BEACH TO REVISE AND UPDATE THE FEES AND CHARGES PAYABLE TO TOWN OF WINNIPEG BEACH FOR MUNICIPAL SERVICES RENDERED UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE MUNICIPAL ACT, THE PLANNING ACT, THE NOXIOUS WEEDS ACT, AND THE BY-LAWS OF THE TOWN.

WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Winnipeg Beach deems it advisable to include in one by-law the fees and charges payable to the Town of Winnipeg Beach for certain services rendered by officers and employees of the Town;

NOW THEREFORE the council of The Town of Winnipeg Beach in open session, assembled hereby enacts as a by-law as follows:

- 1. THAT this by-law shall be known as THE FEES AND CHARGES BY-LAW.
- 2. THAT the fees and charges payable to the Town of Winnipeg Beach for services rendered by officers and employees of the Town shall be as set out in the following schedules attached hereto:

Schedule "A" Public Works/Utility Department Fees and Charges Schedule "B" Economic, Recreation and Community Services Schedule "C" Finance, Administration and Legislation

Schedule "D" Miscellaneous and other Charges

- 3. THAT the fees and charges set out in the schedules attached to this by-law shall take precedence over any other by-law.
- 4. THAT any unpaid fees or charges owed to the Town by any taxpayer, including any penalties related thereto, as well as any fines imposed on the taxpayer by the court for contravention of the City by-laws may be added to the taxes of the said tax payer and may be collected or enforced in the same manner as a tax as defined by The Municipal Act, L.M. 1996 c.58.
- 5. THAT By-Law 07/2017 to establish fees and charges, is rescinded.

Done and Passed as a by-law of the Town of Winnipeg Beach thereof in open session assembled this 28th day of August 2019.

Tony Pimentel

Mayor

Kathryn Magnusson

CAO

Read a 1st time this 24th day of July 2019 (Resolution #183/2019)

Read a 2nd time this 28th day of August 2019 (Resolution #202/2019)

Read a 3rd and final time this 28th day of August 2019 (Resolution #203/2019)



SCHEDULE "A" Public Works & Utilities Department Fees and Charges

	Permit/Fee	Deposit
Lot Grading Permit and Deposit Fees	\$400.00 Or per development agreement	\$1,000.00 (per lot if lot fronts on provincial road or gravel-surfaced municipal road) \$1,500.00 (per lot if lot fronts on a hard-surfaced municipal road).
		Or per development
		agreement
Approach/Culvert	\$75.00	\$500.00
Installation Fee	(or per development agreement)	(or per development agreement)
Approach/Culvert		
Installation Fee Penalty for failure to obtain permit	\$150.00	N/A
Approach/Culvert		
Installation	\$100.00	N/A
Appeal Application Fee	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
Sowago Lift Station	\$25.00	N/A
Sewage Lift Station	φ23.00	N/A
Utility Account	\$35.00	N/A
Connection Fee		
Utility Account	\$35.00	N/A
Disconnection Fee		
Sewer New	\$800.00	N/A
Connection Fee	Less total principle paid or payable toward	
	Local Improvement Plan	
	2-2015 in the years 2017-2026 inclusive	
*	OR	
	Per Development Agreement	
Water System New	\$2,200.00	,
Connection Fee	Less total principle paid or payable toward	
,	Local Improvement Plan	
	1-2015 in the years 2017-2026 inclusive	
	OR	
	Per Development Agreement	
Sanitary Overflows	\$50.00 For water or soil sample	



	Additional charges will be charged	
	to property owners for a fee of an	
	emergency pump out and cleaning.	
Water Curb Stops	\$40.00 (charged per emergency	
,	incident)	· ·
Sewer Curb Stops	\$40.00 (charged per emergency	
,	incident)	4



SCHEDULE "B"

Economic, Recreation and Community Services

	Permit/Fee	Deposit
Birthday party (up to 30 guests). 2 Hours – includes		
ice/rink area and limited kitchen usage (no grill/deep	\$100.00- \$125.00	
fryer)		
Pot or Stove (no fryer) per additional ½ hour	\$25.00	
Private rental of hall for wedding/social, including		
kitchen area	\$400.00	
Private rental of rink area for wedding/social – renter	\$600.00	
must have security and portable washrooms per MB		
Liquor & Gaming guidelines		
Non-Profit Group hall rental for fall		
supper/fundraiser – including kitchen	\$300.00	
Hall Rental for meetings – Per Hour	\$25.00	
Hall Rental for meetings – ½ Day up to 4 hours	\$75.00	
Hall Rental for meetings – Full Day up to 8 hours	\$150.00	
Pancake Breakfast Fundraiser – local non-profit –		
ending no later than 12:00 noon	\$75.00	
Bridal/Baby shower or Funeral Luncheon – ½ Day		
up to 4 Hours – includes limited kitchen usage	\$150.00	
Ice Area – Off Season –Includes limited kitchen use	\$600.00 per day	
for social/dinner (Pot or Stove, no Fryer)	or \$60.00 Hourly	
Ice Rental Rates – 1 Hour	\$125.00	
Ice Rental Rates – 1.5 Hours	\$180.00	
Ice Rental – Gimli Minor Hickey & Gimli Skating		
Club 1 hour **Applies to minor hockey (Children)	**\$95.00**	
and to Skate Interlake**	**\$140.00**	
2 Hour		
Ice Rental Rates – Early Weekday– over by 6 p.m.	\$95.00 Hourly	
Public Skating – per person	\$2.00 drop in fee	
Tournaments – Maximum for 9-hour day	\$600.00	
Private Instructor led Programs/Courses	\$25.00 hourly rental	
Outdoor Stage Rental (Weddings etc.) – Deposit required,		
Balance due one week prior to event & Park Permit	\$100.00	\$100.00
Required		
Table Rental	\$10.00 per table per day	
Chair Rental	\$1.00 per chair per day	
Misc. reserved events @ Bandstand	\$25.00 Hourly	



SCHEDULE "C"
Finance, Administration and Legislation

Finance, Administratio	n and Legislation	
Category	Permit/Fee	
Photocopying	\$0.75 per printed page	
Facsimile	\$1.00 per printed page	
Tax Certificate	\$40.00 (Mandatory upon request of	
	Property Tax Information)	
Boardwalk Plank	\$50.00	
Raffle License	\$15.00	
Town Flag	Cost plus 5% (First in-first out)	
NSF Cheques	\$25.00	
Office Administration Fee	Minimum \$25.00 fee	
False Alarms (as defined in False Alarm By-Law)	1 st incident – no charge	
	2 nd incident – no charge	
	3 rd and subsequent incident (within 1 year of and including first incident) - \$500.00	
Dog License – with Rabies Vaccination Certificate		
Spayed female or Neutered Male	\$15.00 Annually	
Non-spayed/Non-Neutered Any Day dealered a dealered a dealered.	\$40.00 Annually	
Any Dog declared a dangerous animalReplacement Dog Tag	\$250.00	
Penalties & Impoundment Fees	\$10.00	
1st Impoundment – Flat fee plus daily fee	2400.00	
2 nd Impoundment – Flat fee plus daily fee	\$100.00	
Daily Impound Fee	\$200.00 \$27.50 Daily	
 Voluntary Impoundment 	\$27.50 Daily	
 Impoundment fees for Livestock 	Set by Council Resolution	
Cat Traps - Deposit	\$75.00	
Restricted Animal Permit	\$100.00 Annually	
Business License (Resident)	\$50.00	
Business License (Non-Resident)	\$75.00	
Business License Reproduction	\$25.00	
Residential Approved Home-Based Business	\$100.00	
License		
Auction License (per day of auction)	\$50.00	
Sidewalk Patio Fee	\$8.00/ Frontage Foot	
	or Minimum of \$350.00	
Permanent Sidewalk Sale	\$150.00	
Occasional Sidewalk Sale	\$50.00	
Special Events License	As set by Committee or Resolution of Council	
Requests for municipal documents	Fees as outlined in FIPPA	
Tax Sale Costs	Actual Costs	
Tax Sale Administration Fee	\$50.00	
Tax Sale Agreement Fee	\$50.00	
Subdivision Development Agreement Administration Fee	\$200	
Capital Lot Levy Fee	\$700	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	



SCHEDULE "D"

Miscellaneous and Other Charges

Category
Cemetery Plot

Permit/Fee \$300.00 Deposit